$126,975 24.02

+ 6 Cycles $137,354 34.18

Radiotherapy Costs 220% $102,311 20.05

+20% $102,414 0.05

AE Prophylaxis Costs 220% $101,110 21.23

+20% $103,609 1.22

Physician Visit Costs 220% $99,705 22.60

+20% $105,024 2.60

Lab / Imaging Costs 220% $96,874 25.36

+20% $107,861 5.37

Caregiver Time Costs 220% $100,569 21.75

+20% $104,142 1.74

Progression Costs 220% $123,263 20.42

+20% $81,509 220.37

RT (SD) Utility 210% $94,065 28.11

+10% $112,284 9.69

RT + TMZ (SD) Utility 210% $111,161 8.59

+10% $94,775 27.41

TMZ (SD) Utility 210% $142,862 39.56

+10% $79,798 222.04

No Treatment (SD)
Utility

210% $85,955 216.25

+10% $126,488 23.24

PD Utility 210% $104,067 1.66

+10% $100,716 21.61

Annual Discounting
Rate

5% $106,292 3.84

10% $116,850 14.15

Cost to Charge Ratio 0.5 $115,245 12.58

1 $89,483 212.58

RT - Radiotherapy; TMZ - Temozolomide; AE - Adverse Event;
SD - Stable Disease; PD - Progressive Disease; ICER - Incremental
Cost-Effectiveness Ratio; QALY - Quality Adjusted Life-Year

Table 3B. One-Way Sensitivity Analysis (Generic Temozolomide)

Parameter Range ICER (Cost
Per QALY,

Discounted)

Change in
ICER (%)

Overall Survival
(RT + TMZ)

22 Weeks Dominant N/A

+2 Weeks $32,659 267.99

Progression Free
Survival
(RT + TMZ)

22 Weeks $35,782 303.18

+2 Weeks Dominant N/A

Overall Survival (RT) 22 Weeks $38,793 337.10

+2 Weeks Dominant N/A

Progression Free
Survival (RT)

22 Weeks Dominant N/A

+2 Weeks $45,821 416.29

Temodar Costs Both Doses
-20%

$2,642 270.23

Both Doses
+20%

$15,107 70.22

+6 Cycles $20,552 131.57

Radiotherapy Costs 220% $8,826 20.55

+20% $8,927 0.59

AE Prophylaxis Costs 220% $7,625 214.08

+20% $10,124 14.07

Physician Visit Costs 220% $6,220 229.92

+20% $11,539 30.02

Lab/Imaging Costs 220% $3,389 261.81

+20% $14,377 61.99

Caregiver Time Costs 220% $7,084 220.18

+20% $10,657 20.08

Progression Costs 220% $26,082 193.88

+20% Dominant N/A

RT (SD) Utility 210% $8,017 29.67

+10% $9,730 9.63

RT + TMZ (SD) Utility 210% $9,634 8.55

+10% $8,219 27.39

TMZ (SD) Utility 210% $13,360 39.27

+10% $6,923 221.99

No Treatment (SD)
Utility

210% $7,449 216.07

+10% $10,976 23.67

PD Utility 210% $9,022 1.66

+10% $8,732 21.61

Annual Discounting
Rate

5% $8,427 25.05

10% $7,407 216.54

Cost to Charge Ratio 0.5 $21,756 145.14

1 Dominant N/A

RT - Radiotherapy; TMZ - Temozolomide; AE - Adverse Event;
SD - Stable Disease; PD - Progressive Disease; ICER - Incremental
Cost-Effectiveness Ratio; QALY - Quality Adjusted Life-Year;
N/A – Not Applicable. Dominance indicates that the use of generic
temozolomide produced positive QALY gains and lowered costs.

Messali et al.: The cost-effectiveness of temozolomide in the US

1536 NEURO-ONCOLOGY † N O V E M B E R 2 0 1 3

Fig. 2. One-waysensitivityanalysis tornadodiagrams. (A) Brand Temodar. (B) Generic temozolomide. All survival estimates were variedby 2 wk.

All costestimateswerevariedby20%.All utilityestimateswerevariedby10%.Annualdiscounting rates included3%(base-case),5%,and10%.